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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

Notice of Claim, City of Ottawa
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 10, 2025 at 8:37 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

MHI, HFG and OW have just been found to be colluding to obtain information regarding My utility expenses so they can make
applications for subsidy and Give My utility Benefits to the landlord.

They have stolen over $2160. over four years and I've only been repaid $1018.  Ontario Works continues to steal the $60 the
Beneficiary was awarded for subsidy this year in violation of the Entitlement Form they have on Record.

Is some One going to demonstrate an ounce of integrity and pay this money back, or Will I have to draft a new claim against You?  A
little professionalism Will be appreciated.

Thank You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Wed, Sep 10, 2025 at 10:19 AM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

Good morning, 

Staff have advised that all benefits were appropriately allocated and reconciled when you were reimbursed by Ontario Works.  As such, the City considers this matter
closed.   

I recognize this is not the outcome you were hoping for, and so, if you disagree with the outcome, you may wish to seek legal advice. I have included a list of legal
resources that may be available to you at no cost.  

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of
action in reliance on, or other use of the information in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please
reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent
par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par courriel, puis
supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Public / Ville d'Ottawa - classé public

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2025 8:37 AM
To: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Subject: Notice of Claim, City of Ottawa
 

[Quoted text hidden]
'

This e-mail originates from the City of Ottawa e-mail system. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the intended recipient(s) is
unauthorized. Thank you.

Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une
personne autre que son destinataire prévu est interdite. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.
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'

list of legal resources including Human Rights.pdf
272K

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 10, 2025 at 10:28 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

The Entitlement form for THIS YEAR shows that the Beneficiary is entitled to receive $60. in utilities he is NOT receiving.  The
Entitlement forms provided to Me show that MHI received $60 for utilities from June 2021 to now and those utilities have been
approved AGAIN until June of 2026 - the Beneficiary is Entitled to receive those Benefits and EVERY penny hat was paid out from his
basic needs for utilities since he's been in receipt of the subsidy - THAT IS WHAT THE ENTITLEMENT FORMS CLEARLY SHOW HE
WAS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE.

Staff at Ontario Works and Home for Good LIED TO THE BENEFICIARY and said those were not part of his housing cost and that he
was not entitled to subsidy for them while You were claiming them on his behalf and paying them to the landlord.

Show Your accounting.  I Wish to see a full accounting of how much the Beneficiary has paid out in utilities from his basic needs
because it is considerably more than $1018, as is the amount of $ that were unlawfully received by the landlord.

And yes, if You do not respond, I Will hire a lawyer because I am DONE with Your criminal clowns engaging in malicious conduct that
is clearly NOT in the Beneficiary's best interest - that ALONE is a breach of public Trust!

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Thu, Sep 11, 2025 at 9:02 AM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

Hello, 

I have referred your questions to staff.  We will get back to you as soon as possible. 

Regards,

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of
action in reliance on, or other use of the information in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please
reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent
par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par courriel, puis
supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2025 10:28 AM
To: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Subject: Re: Notice of Claim, City of Ottawa
 
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 12, 2025 at 11:50 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

Good late morning,

How long am I waiting for You to 'refer' Your questions to staff before I hire a lawyer to follow up with You for lying to Me about benefits
I was entitled to receive while simultaneously funneling the same utility benefits into the hands of My landlord?  

The Beneficiary was entitled to receive rental insurance and utility benefits from the moment he obtained housing and You LIED to him
and told him those were additional housing expenses that must be paid from the 'basic needs' portion of Ontario Works, depriving the
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beneficiary of sufficient wealth for his actual basic needs.  The entire time You were lying to Me about those Benefits, You were paying
them to My landlord instead and informing on the Beneficiary to do so.

Now You don't even Wish to pay Me back?  Breach of Trust is subject to fourteen years in jail by a public Trustee found to be
exploiting Beneficiaries.  What exactly do You call this if not malicious exploitation of a Beneficiary?

Never mind Ontario Works destroying four documents from the Beneficiary's case file to obstruct his access to Justice and justify
trespass upon an Express Trust on file with their office.

Let Me know how You plan to resolve this or I Will have a lawyer retained by Monday.

Blessings,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean

[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Fri, Sep 12, 2025 at 12:57 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

Hello, 

Further to your below email and voicemail, I am waiting to hear back from staff on your previous email and request for the accounting. 

Would you like me to ask Ontario Works to advise on how much was taken from your basic needs for utilities if this is not addressed in the current
request I sent to them? 

I would expect staff to have something back to me soon and so I can follow up with you on Monday. 

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor - Bureau de l’avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa - Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor, Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca
CITY OF OTTAWA

This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of
action in reliance on, or other use of the information in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please
reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent
par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par courriel, puis
supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2025 11:50:36 AM
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 12, 2025 at 1:35 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

Thank You for your email, I appreciate You getting back to Me.

"Would you like me to ask Ontario Works to advise on how much was taken from your basic needs for utilities if this is not addressed in the current
request I sent to them? "

Yes, please, because that is precisely what I Will be as King for and what the Beneficiary is legitimately Entitled to receive minus $1018. already paid.  
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Please also keep in Mind that the Entitlement form for this year up to and including June of next year also provides for $60. utilities that have not been
paid out this year, totalling an additional $180. for July, August and September.

Thank You very much, I Will follow up with You on Monday,

Blessings,

Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Mukalay, Lili" <Lili.Mukalay@ottawa.ca>

Good afternoon, 

Staff advised me that the Home for Good program takes into account utility expenses and insurance costs as part of the benefit calculation if these are submitted as e

In your case, they explained that:

Your rent amount is $1132
Your utility expenses: $60
Your OW Shelter Portion is $390
Your monthly housing benefit (with utilities included) is therefore $1132 + $60 – $390 = $802

As the City pays $802 directly to your landlord, the remaining balance for your rent and utilities is $390 (paid by OW). $330 of the OW amount is paid directly to your 

If your utilities are not paid directly to your hydro company or not being incurred, it is my understanding that OW and the Rent Supplement Office need to know this. A
(and OW) to have a recalculation of your benefit.

If the calculation does not include the $60 for utilities, your monthly benefit would be reduced to $742. You would then be required to pay any utilities or insurance cos
which includes the summary/accounting from July 2023 to February 2025 when your hydro costs were being deducted from your basic needs.  That email explains th

I have asked staff to go review their file and outline what occurred 2021-July 2023 and what will happen going forward.  They are cc'd and will reach out to you directl

Regards,

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of acti
this message in error, please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par u
précité) ou par courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2025 1:35 PM
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Mukalay, Lili" <Lili.Mukalay@ottawa.ca>
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Haines-Chiarello, Kristine" <Kristine.Haines-Chiarello@ottawa.ca>, "Boulanger, Sonia" <Sonia
Bcc: 
Date: Tue, 26 Aug 2025 19:40:39 +0000
Subject: File # 223269002

 

Good afternoon,

 

Please see the table below outlining your eligibility for Ontario Works and Home for Good benefits for the month indicated. This includes an adjustment for an overpayment of $78 on your Ont

 

The overpayment consists of:

$28 for July 2025
$5 per month from November 2023 to August 2024

Ontario Works deducted the total overpayment of $78 from your monthly entitlement of $1,096, resulting in a final payment of $1,018, which has already been issued to you.
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If you have any questions or need further clarification, please feel free to contact me directly.

 

Month Eligibility shelter cost (Rent to LL + Hydro) Home for Good Benefit Total Shelter Benefits/OW Total rent paid  by HFG + OW to Landlord Hydr

Jul-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Aug-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Sep-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Oct-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Nov-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Dec-23 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Jan-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Feb-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Mar-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Apr-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

May-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Jun-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Jul-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Aug-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Sep-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Oct-24 $1,078 rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Nov-24 $1,104rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Dec-24 $1,104rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Jan-25 $1,104rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

Feb-25 $1,104rent + $60 for Hydro $748 $390 $1,138

 

 

 

Thank you,

 

Lili Mukalay
Coordinator | Coordinatrice

Employment and Social Services, Central │ Services sociaux et d’emploi, centre

Community and Social Services | Services sociaux et communautaires

City of Ottawa | Ville d’Ottawa

370 Catherine St | 370, rue Catherine

Tel/tél: 613-580-2424 ext./poste 28303



 

 

From: Mukalay, Lili
Sent: August 14, 2025 9:50 AM
To: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: Parent, Olivia <olivia.parent@ottawa.ca>; Regimbald, Mathieu <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Subject: File # 223269002

 

 

Good morning,

 

I am providing clarification regarding your Ontario Works (OW) accommodation and utility entitlements.

 

Accommodation Entitlement

For a single person, the maximum accommodation amount is up to $390 per month. At present, your rent (combined with your Rent Supplement) is $302. This leaves a balance within your a

 

Effective November 2025, your rent is expected to increase to $330, leaving $60 to cover either Hydro or tenant insurance or both, based on the cost after you provide verification.

 

Hydro Payments

You had shared with your case worker that you have a credit on you Hydro account. If this is not correct, please provide a copy of your most recent bill so we can verify.

Previously, OW made monthly Hydro payments of $60 on your behalf, based on an earlier estimate obtained when we paid arrears directly to Hydro. However, given your current credit balanc
updated bill and your consent to verify this information with Hydro. If the credit was generated from the $60 payments, it is likely your actual monthly cost is now lower than $60.

 

Rental Insurance

If you wish to receive assistance with your rental insurance, please provide verification of the expense, as we may be able to cover this from your accommodation entitlement, provided there i

 

Pay-Direct to Landlord

You have requested that OW stop making Hydro payments directly to the vendor on your behalf. Please be aware that OW previously paid arrears on your behalf, and if you choose to remove

 

If you have any further questions or wish to proceed with these changes, please ensure you provide the required verification documents so we can update your file accordingly.

 

I would like to add that while you are welcome to raise your concerns, I must insist that you do so in a courteous manner. However, I must also note that you have used hostile, abusive, and o

 

Thank you,

Lili Mukalay
Coordinator | Coordinatrice

Employment and Social Services, Central │ Services sociaux et d’emploi, centre

Community and Social Services | Services sociaux et communautaires

City of Ottawa | Ville d’Ottawa

370 Catherine St | 370, rue Catherine

Tel/tél: 613-580-2424 ext./poste 28303
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File # 223269002.eml
154K

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 15, 2025 at 2:21 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Mukalay, Lili" <Lili.Mukalay@ottawa.ca>

Dear Genevieve,

As I stated in my previous email, the Beneficiary was entitled to receive utilities from the day he obtained housing and Ontario Works
LIED about that and the rental insurance.  That's why the apartment insurance was discontinued after the first year because the
Beneficiary did NOT consent to those funds being deducted from his basic needs.

Sean is entitled to receive every penny he paid from his basic needs for utilities returned to him.  The Entitlement forms clearly showed
that the landlord was receiving $60/month the entire time the Beneficiary was paying those funds from his basic needs.  The
accounting provided is NOT a total accounting of what the Beneficiary paid in utilities which is what You said You were going to provide
receipts for.

Again, the Entitlement forms show that the Beneficiary is entitled to receive utilities for $60 July, August and September that HE HAS
NOT RECEIVED.  They ARE to be paid directly from the shelter portion of benefits, they have instead REDUCED THE AMOUNT TO
$302.00 to offset what they were planning to STEAL!!!

They should not have STOPPED the automated payments, they should have transferred them to the shelter portion so that the
amounts reflect what was awarded to the Beneficiary in the Entitlement forms or You are guilty of fraud by definition.

The Beneficiary paid out a lot more than $1018.00 in utilities since 2021 and he was entitled to those benefits from the beginning.  The
only reason he didn't receive them is because Ontario Works LIED and said he was not entitled to claim them while they gave them to
his landlord!!!

Do you need to see the entitlement forms again!?  He has not received the utility benefit for the last three months and has paid it out of
his own pocket!!!

I have seen this receipt and it is a fraud, it does NOT explain the total amount of utilities paid from the Beneficiary's basic needs which
SHOULD NEVER HAVE HAPPENED!!!  Those funds should have come from the automatic payment from shelter costs as You said in
Your email, not from his basic needs.  Every penny deducted from basic needs is what the Beneficiary is entitled to receive from the
time he acquired housing untli at least june of next year

Do I need to get a lawyer or Will You provide Me with the receipts You promised?

Blessings,

Sean
They STOPPED taking the utilities from his basic needs in July of 2020
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 15, 2025 at 3:45 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Mukalay, Lili" <Lili.Mukalay@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

I am so DONE playing games with You! 

"Would you like me to ask Ontario Works to advise on how much was taken from your basic needs for utilities if this is not addressed in the current
request I sent to them?"

And My reply,

"Yes, please, because that is precisely what I Will be as King for and what the Beneficiary is legitimately Entitled to receive minus $1018. already paid."

Can You EVER Keep Your Word about anything?  Where is the receipt that You said You were as King for?  Why do You do everything
BUT what You say You Will do?

How is this not contempt?

Blessings, 

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
Fed up with Gaslighting.
[Quoted text hidden]
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 15, 2025 at 9:26 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Mukalay, Lili" <Lili.Mukalay@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

I honestly don't know what is so difficult to understand.  You actually said EXACTLY what I told Lili Mukalay SHOULD have been done
starting July 2025, which is...

"As the City pays $802 directly to your landlord, the remaining balance for your rent and utilities is $390 (paid by OW). $330 of the OW amount is paid directly to
your landlord by OW and the remaining $60 is paid to hydro for your utilities."

EXACTLY!!!  But that is NOT BEING DONE, GEN!!!  I don't know what part of that You don't understand. Instead, they are paying
ONLY $302. because rent doesn't ACTUALLY go up until December 1st, at which time the plan to pay $330.00 while the Beneficiary
continues to pay utilities out of his own pocket!!!

They DID NOT pay $60 in utilities for July, August. September, that is being deducted from the credit the Beneficiary is owed by Hydro
to reimburse what was taken from his BASIC NEEDS!!!  Lili thinks she doesn't have to pay this until the overpayments Ontario Works
took from his basic needs are exhausted.

Again, the ENTIRE TIME the Beneficiary has been entitled to have his utilities and rental insurance paid.  The Beneficiary
CANCELLED the rental insurance because Ontario Works said it could NOT be claimed and would come out of his basic needs along
with utilities.  That was a lie.

If the Beneficiary is entitled to receive $60.00 in utilities when rent is $1132.00, then he was entitled to receive utilities when rent was
only $950.00, wasn't he?  

Home for Good and Ontario Works lied to the Beneficiary about what he was able to claim as part of his housing allowance.  He is
entitled to compensation for the entire time You lied to him.

Please get Me a total of what the Beneficiary paid from basic needs for hydro as You said You would do.  Please.  Let's find out just
how much the Beneficiary ACTUALLY paid from his basic needs, not what Lili SAYS he paid...

Thank You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]


